CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2007-0022

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NOS. 92-34, 94-133, 96-11, 2000-04, AND 2000-0206

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter Regional Board), finds that:

- 1. On June 29, 1992 the Regional Board adopted Order No. 92-34, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Otay Water District, Hidden Valley Estates Reclamation Plant, Spring Valley. Order No. 92-34* established requirements for the discharge of up to 0.15 millions gallons per day (MGD) of tertiary treated wastewater for irrigation at reuse areas. The treatment plant was to operate at 11091 Singer Lane, Spring Valley in San Diego County.
- 2. By letter dated November 14, 2006, Mr. John M. Stewart, President of Brookfield Homes, notified the Regional Board that the Hidden Valley Estates Reclamation Plant was never constructed and requested rescission of Order No. 92-34.
- 3. October 13, 1994, the Regional Board adopted Order No. 94-133, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Simon Vander Woude Dairy, San Diego County.*Order No. 94-133 established requirements for dairy operations at 3588 North Twin Oaks Valley Road in San Diego County.
- 4. In November 2005, the Regional Board inspected the 3588 North Twin Oaks Valley Road facility and determined that dairy operations had been terminated. On December 21, 2006, the Regional Board reinspected the facility and confirmed dairy operations had terminated and the property was vacant.
- 5. On February 8, 1996, the Regional Board adopted Order No. 96-11, *Waste Discharge Requirements for the U.S. Marine Corps, Project P-552, San Diego County.* Order No. 96-11 established requirements for the dredging of approximately 7250 cubic yards at the Del Mar Boast Basin in Camp Pendleton, and dispose of the dredged material off shore.
- 6. By letter dated January 11, 2007, Mr. A.C. Entingh, Head of the Environmental Compliance Department at Camp Pendleton, notified the Regional Board that Project P-552 was completed on August 14, 1996 and requested the rescission of Order 96-11.

- 7. On February 9, 2000, the Regional Board adopted Order No. 2000-04. NPDES No. CA0001228, Waste Discharge Requirements for Southern California Edison Company, San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1, San Diego County. Order No. 2000-04 established requirements for the discharge of once through cooling water and other wastes from SONGS Unit 1 through the SONGS Unit 1 Outfall into the Pacific Ocean.
- 8. By letter dated February 6, 2007, H.W. Newton, Manager of Site Support Services for Southern California Edison, notified the Regional Board that the discharge to the Unit 1 outfall has been terminated with the installation of stop gates and all remaining low volume waste streams from Unit 1 have been routed to Unit 2 and 3 outfalls. The Regional Board adopted Order No. R9-2005-0005 (NPDES Permit No. CA0108073) for Unit 2 and Order No. R9-2005-0006 (NPDES Permit No. CA0108181) for Unit 3.
- 9. On October 11, 2000, this Regional Board adopted Order No. 2000-0206, NPDES No. CA0109321, Waste Discharge Requirements for Jules Wesselink, Wesselink and Son Dairy, Riverside County. Order No. 2000-206 established requirements for the operation of a dairy located at 32605 Holland Road in Riverside County. On December 12, 2001, the Regional Board adopted Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 2000-206, transferring responsibility of the Order to Kevin De Jager, George L. Boersma, and Diamond Valley Dairy.
- 10. By letter dated February 2, 2005, Henry Kampen notified the Regional Board that the Kampen Brothers Dairy would operate the dairy at 32605 Holland Road in Riverside County. However, Mr. Kampen failed to submit an application for reissuance of NPDES No. CA0109321, resulting in expiration of the NPDES permit on October 10, 2005. By letter dated January 10, 2007, Henry Kampen notified the Regional Board that dairy operations ceased on January 31, 2007.
- 11. The Regional Board has notified all known interested parties of its intent to rescind Order Nos. 92-34, 94-133, 96-11, 2000-04, and 2000-0206.
- 12. The Regional Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Order Nos. 92-34, 94-133, 96-11, 2000-04, and 2000-0206.
- 13. These facilities are existing facilities and as such are exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act, in accordance with Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Article 19, Section 15301.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order Nos. 92-34, 94-133, 96-11, 2000-04, and 2000-0206 and are rescinded.

I, John H. Robertus, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Board, San Diego Region, on April 11, 2007.

____TENTATIVE_____
JOHN H. ROBERTUS
Executive Officer